ITEM E

CITY OF LA VISTA
MAYOR AND CiTY COUNCIL REPORT
OCTOBER 17, 2017 AGENDA

Subject: Type: Submitted By:
APPLICATION FOR REPLAT — 4 RESOLUTION (2) ANN BIRCH

LoT 51 AND LOT 28A1 BROOK VALLEY ORDINANCE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
BUSINESS PARK, & LOT 2 BROOK VALLEY RECEIVE/FILE DIRECTOR

BUSINESS PARK REPLAT FOUR
(SW oF 108™ & OLIVE ST.)

SYNOPSIS

Resolutions have been prepared for approval of a replat and subdivision agreement for approximately 19.12
acres located southwest of 108" Street and Olive Street.

FISCAL IMPACT

None.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval.

BACKGROUND

Resolutions have been prepared to consider applications for a replat and subdivision agreement, submitted by
REDZ, LLC, on behalf of themselves and additional property owners, Peelz Real Estate, LLC, for
approximately 19.12 acres currently described as Lot 51 and Lot 28A1 Brook Valley Business Park, and Lot 2,
Brook Valley Business Park Replat Four. The property is generally located on the west of 108th Street, south of
Olive Street.

The purpose of the requests is to replat the property into multiple lots for development. A detailed staff report is
attached.

The Planning Commission held a meeting on September 21, 2017, and unanimously recommended approval of
the final plat contingent on the final resolution of issues related to the Army Corps of Engineers and Sarpy
County and the finalization of a subdivision agreement prior to City Council review, as the request is consistent
with the Subdivision Regulations and the Comprehensive Plan.
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RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA,
NEBRASKA, FOR APPROVAL OF THE FINAL PLAT FOR LOT 51 AND LOT 28A1, BROOK
VALLEY BUSINESS PARK, AND LOT 2, BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS PARK REPLAT FOUR,
LOCATED IN SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 14 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE 6" P.M,,
SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA, TO BE REPLATTED AS LOTS 1, 2 AND 3, BROOK VALLEY
BUSINESS PARK REPLAT FIVE.

WHEREAS, the applicant, REDZ, LLC has made application for approval of a final plat for Lot
51 and Lot 28A1, Brook Valley Business Park, and Lot 2, Brook Valley Business
Park Replat Four, located in Section 17, T14N, R12E; and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer has reviewed the preliminary and final plat; and

WHEREAS, on September 21, 2017, the La Vista Planning Commission reviewed the final plat
and recommended approval subject to the following conditions:

1. Resolution of issues related to the Army Corps of Engineers and Sarpy
County; and
2. Finalization of a subdivision agreement prior to City Council review.

. NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista,
Nebraska, that the final plat for Lot 51 and Lot 28A1, Brook Valley Business Park,
and Lot 2, Brook Valley Business Park Replat Four, located in Section 17, T14N,
R12E, to be replatted as Lots 1, 2 and 3, Brook Valley Business Park Replat Five,
a subdivision located in Section 17, Township 14 North, Range 12 East of the 6"
P.M., Sarpy County, Nebraska, generally located southwest of 108" Street and
Olive Street, be, and hereby is, approved.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 17" DAY OF OCTOBER, 2017.

CITY OF LA VISTA

ATTEST: Douglas Kindig, Mayor

Pamela A. Buethe, CMC
City Clerk
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RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA,
NEBRASKA APPROVING A SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT FOR LOTS 1-3, BROOK VALLEY
BUSINESS PARK REPLAT FIVE.

WHEREAS, the City Council did on October 17, 2017, approve the final plat for Lots 1-3, Brook
Valley Business Park Replat Five Subdivision subject to certain conditions; and

WHEREAS, the Subdivider, REDZ, LLC, has agreed to execute a Subdivision Agreement
satisfactory in form and content to the City; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Subdivision Agreement presented at the
October 17, 2017, City Council meeting for the Brook Valley Business Park Replat
Five Subdivision be and hereby is approved and the Mayor and City Clerk be and
hereby are authorized to execute same on behalf of the City, subject to the
conditions of Council replat approval and with such revisions that the City
Administrator or City Engineer may determine necessary or advisable.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 17™ DAY OF OCTOBER, 2017.

CITY OF LA VISTA

Douglas Kindig, Mayor

ATTEST:

Pamela A. Buethe, CMC
City Clerk
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feet on the preliminary plat and 20 feet on the final plat. Also, the extension
of the storm sewer easement from the west side of Lot 1 to the south along
the common lines of Lots 2 and 3 will need to be at least 30 feet wide which is
the existing width in total along the west side of Lot 1, but will be subject to
major storm path easement needs. There will need to be closure of the gap
between the existing storm sewer easements as noted on the attached
excerpt from the final plat.

6. The trip generation estimates provided indicate the additional traffic volumes
in peak hours will not reach the threshold requiring a complete traffic impact
analysis.

7. Since this site drains to an existing culvert under the BNSF rail line, the City
Engineer recommends that the drainage study show no increase in peak flows
to this culvert from development of this property for all storm events up to
and including the 100-year return frequency storm event. The drainage study
indicates some increase in the 100-year peak flows which will require
additional attenuation. The general concepts for water quality facilities are
satisfactory. A detailed review of the drainage study is still in progress.

8. Inregards to the request for participation in the costs of extending the existing
public storm sewer that will address the current, serious erosion problem, the
City Engineer will pursue some form of agreement with Sarpy County to obtain
the funding to apply towards the proposed construction and anticipate this
would be incorporated into the proposed subdivision agreement.

9. The draft subdivision agreement is currently under review, comments on the
agreement will be provided separately.

10. The revised plat has adjusted the proposed lot line between Lots 1 and 2,
however; there still appears to be an issue with meeting a 25 feet rear yard at
the southeast corner of the proposed building on Lot 1 based on what is
drawn on the preliminary plat. An adjustment to the proposed lot line would
appear to be able to solve the problem.

Please submit 4 full size copies (along with electronic copies) of the revised
documents. A timeline for review by Planning Commission and City Council will be

determined after review of the revised documents.

If you have any questions regarding these comments please feel free to contact me at
any time.

Thank you,

Christop,
City Planner



Attachment

cc: Ann Birch, Community Development Director
John Kottmann, City Engineer
Scott Loos P.E., Thompson, Dreessen, & Dorner, Inc.
William Peel, Peelz Real Estate, LLC






thompson, dreessen & dorner
10836 Old Mill Road

engineering Omaha, NE 68154
& surveying 402 330-88640

July 24, 2017

City of La Vista

Attn: Mr. Christopher Solberg, AICP
8116 Park View Blvd.

La Vista, Nebraska 68128-2198

RE: Brook Valley Business Park Replat 5
Lot 51 Brook Valley Business Park Il and Tax Lot 28A1
108" and Olive Street
Omaha, Nebraska
TD2 Job No. 1542-120
Mr. Solberg:
We are writing in response to your comment letter dated July 5, 2017.

In response to ltem 1: We have verified the depth of the sanitary sewer in Olive Street and have
adjusted the plans to provide individual services for each proposed building.

In response to Item 2. We have met with the USACOE reviewer, Ms. Joleen Hulsing, on site to
determine the jurisdictional areas but have not received a formal delineation report or determination
that a nationwide permit would be sufficient for the proposed development.

In response to Item 3: We've attached the easement vacation from OPPD and are waiting on the
other utilities for their letters.

In response to ltem 4: A copy of the BNSF agreement is attached hereto.

In response to Iltem 5: The revised submittal has included consistently showing the easement at 25
feet in width on both documents.

In response to Item 6: No response is required.

In response to ltem 7: The proposed storm sewer system has been revised to provide additional
attenuation of the 100 year peak flows from the developed property.

In response to Items 8 and 9: No response is required.

In response to Item 10: An adjustment has been made to the lot line to accommodate the yard
requirements.

Attached please find four copies of the revised information referred to above along with a flash drive
containing digital copies of same.



Mr. Christopher Solberg

Brook Valley Business Park Replat 5
La Vista, Nebraska

July 24, 2017

Page 2

Please contact the undersigned with any questions or if additional information is required.
Respectfully submitted,

THOMPSON, DREESSEN & DORNER, INC.

FZ.

7 /

Douglas S. Dreessen, P.E.

DSD/tjp

thompson, dreessen & dorner, inc.












BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS PARK REPLAT FIVE

LOTS 1, 2 AND 3

BEING A REPLATTING OF LOT 28A1 AND 51, IN BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS PARK AND LOT 2, IN BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS
PARK REPLAT FOUR, BOTH SUBDIVISIONS IN SARPY COUNTY NEBRASKA, LYING WITHIN THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NE 1/4 OF
SECTION 17, T14N, R12E OF THE 6TH P.M., SAID SARPY COUNTY AND WITHIN THE NE 1/4 OF THE SE 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 17.

APPROVAL OF LA VISTA CITY PLANNING COMMISSION
THIS PLAT OF BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS PARK REPLAT FIVE WAS APPROVED BY THE CITY

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE
| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | AM A PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR, REGISTERED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE LAWS

Ve o s
OF LA VISTA PLANNING COMMISSION ON THIS DAY OF , 2017. OF THE STATE OF NEBRASKA, AND THAT THIS PLAT MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE ”MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR "g?(BRAS/a“‘
SURVEYS” ADOPTED BY THE NEBRASKA STATE BOARD OF EXAMINERS FOR LAND SURVEYORS. | HEREBY CERTIFY ¢ Nrogr'd =y
THAT | HAVE MADE A SURVEY OF THE SUBDIVISION DESCRIBED HEREIN AND THAT PERMANENT MARKERS HAVE & ~@°TRG. =
BEEN SET AT ALL CORNERS OF SAID BOUNDARY AND AT ALL LOT CORNERS WITHIN SAD SUBDIVISION TO BE ¢ N\
KNOWN AS BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS PARK REPLAT FIVE, LOTS 1, 2 AND 3, (BEING A REPLATTING OF LOTS 1, N | LS-308 \
2 AND 3, BEING A REPLATTING OF LOT 28A1 AND 51, IN BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS PARK AND LOT 2, IN : :
CHAIRPERSON OF THE LA VISTA PLANNING COMMISSION  gonaok VALLEY BUSINESS PARK REPLAT FOUR, BOTH SUBDIVISIONS IN SARPY COUNTY NEBRASKA), LYING WITHIN % 5 & N
THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NE 1/4 OF SECTION 17, T14N, R12E OF THE 6TH P.M., SAID SARPY COUNTY AND WG, survEs i ¢
WITHIN THE NE 1/4 OF THE SE 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 17. ‘fs ‘[‘,.”\}lk‘:;‘
L 4
APPROVAL BY LA VISTA CITY COUNCIL SAID TRACT OF LAND CONTAINS 833,420 SQUARE FEET OR 19.133 ACRES MORE OR LESS. Lol
THIS PLAT OF BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS PARK REPLAT FIVE WAS APPROVED BY THE JUNE 2, 2017

e LA VISTA CITY COUNCIL THIS DAY OF , 2017. IN ACCORDANCE NERASK BaNER
. WITH THE STATE STATUTES OF NEBRASKA.
. S66°02'55"E 32.46’ VALLEY BUSINESS PARK DEDICATION
y < Pz BROOK | KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: THAT WE, PEELZ REAL ESTATE, LLC, A NEBRASKA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY AND
% . ! LoT 22 REDZ, LLC, A NEBRASKA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, BEING THE OWNERS AND CASS COUNTY BANK, BEING THE MORTGAGE
N LOT 21
P € ’ ~< \ o I HOLDER OF THE LAND DESCRIBED WITHIN THE SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE AND EMBRACED WITHIN THIS PLAT, HAVE CAUSED
N51°38'24"E 99.94'— .~ 3 © T~ e ATTEST CITY CLERK MAYOR SAID LAND TO BE SUBDIVIDED INTO LOTS TO BE NUMBERED AS SHOWN, SAID SUBDIVISION TO BE HEREAFTER KNOWN AS
’ % RADIUS=120.00’ = KINNER DRIVE BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS PARK REPLAT FIVE, AND WE DO HEREBY RATIFY AND APPROVE OF THE DISPOSITION OF OUR
e o CHORD BEARING=S02'48"14"W S~ 2 S L PROPERTY AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT AND WE HEREBY GRANT A PERPETUAL EASEMENT TO THE OMAHA PUBLIC POWER
P A CHORD DISTANCE=86.58" - ©_ - r DISTRICT, CENTURYLINK QC AND ANY COMPANY WHICH HAS BEEN GRANTED A FRANCHISE TO PROVIDE A CABLE TELEVISION
N38°21°36"W ¢ &L ARC DISTANCE=88.58" T , , REVIEW BY SARPY COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS SYSTEM IN THE AREA TO BE SUBDIVIDED, THEIR SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, TO ERECT, OPERATE, MAINTAIN, REPAIR, AND
43.19’ \ S : ' RADIUS=710.76 50.00" THIS PLAT OF BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS PARK REPLAT FIVE WAS REVIEWED BY RENEW POLES, WIRES, CROSSARMS, DOWN GUYS AND ANCHORS, CABLES, CONDUITS AND OTHER RELATED FACILITIES AND TO
: 2 S (5.007 =S14°06'27" 1 THE SARPY COUNTY SURVEYORS OFFICE THIS DAY OF 2017 ' ! i ' '
P OSSN N \ CHORD BEARING=S14'06 27°E — ‘ - EXTEND THEREON WIRES OR CABLES FOR THE CARRYING AND TRANSMISSION OF ELECTRIC CURRENT FOR LIGHT, HEAT, AND
) TN \\ LOT 32 G CHORD DISTANCE=65.21 @ | \ POWER FOR THE TRANSMISSION OF SIGNALS AND SOUNDS OF ALL KINDS AND THE RECEPTION THEREOF, INCLUDING SIGNALS
. ' - BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS PARK @%‘ ARC DISTANCE=65.23 < | 1 PROVIDED BY A CABLE TELEVISION SYSTEM AND THEIR RECEPTION, ON, OVER, THROUGH, UNDER AND ACROSS A FIVE (5’)
/ (N1821°51"W) N\ g o . FOOT WIDE STRIP OF LAND ABUTTING ALL FRONT AND SIDE LOT LINES; AND AN EIGHT (8') FOOT WIDE STRIP OF LAND
_~(156.917) N R /\g LOT 58 \ ABUTTING THE REAR LOT LINES.
- (RADIUS=80.00") o \ {,2}, ) —= T o | \
(BRG=N28"21"43"W) o N 'S, 496225 ) | 1 NO PERMANENT BUILDINGS, TREES, RETAINING WALLS OR LOOSE ROCK WALLS SHALL BE PLACED IN SAID EASEMENT WAYS,
(CHORD=27.78") OO\ \ed 10"\ 96.2 A % | BUT THE SAME MAY BE USED FOR GARDENS, SHRUBS, LANDSCAPING, SIDEWALKS, DRIVEWAYS AND OTHER PURPOSES THAT
(ARC=27.92") \ \\\\ A S v =" o . ——0 DO NOT THEN OR LATER INTERFERE WITH THE AFORESAID USES OR RIGHTS HEREIN GRANTED.
en 2 A M ’ \ = RN \ S T Ll |
N21°27'24"W 178.67 \\ N\ P B ,/\\\ N Yy ) ~ 1
(N18°21°51"W) \ =\ //\/\\/ﬁ N v\ 02 - \ ! PEELZ REAL ESTATE, LLC REDZ, LLC CASS COUNTY BANK
(156.91") NS */\\\ﬁ\“ 3/6’25\ \ /)V " - \ NOTES: COUNTY SURVEYOR/ENGINEER A NEBRASKA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY A NEBRASKA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
N1823'46"W 93.92' \©, Ny b G L ot \\\\ 50 oy = ‘
Yo - 2 \VCLE’/ ‘< Lot 57 @ Iz | 1. F[))II_:I\Q%QE\IIOTNS SL\JSDEMBEEI\/IA%NGS IN PARENTHESES v, - -
\ V ) wl . . . .
S 50,00 > 15.36' , /N \<\<; (5000 \ > WILLIAM PEEL, MANAGING MEMBER ZACHARY M. DAUB, MEMBER JULIE SCHMALE, SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT
(éi@%e%gé’ 432w) < 25990 N B L < \ 2. THERE WILL BE NO DIRECT VEHICULAR
(CHORD=70.73") \ 2 RAD\U\\\G)E,"Z@’A‘?Z) \\\ o > | 1 ACCESS ONTO 108th STREET OVER THE
(ARC=78.57") @‘; Oé" (8R \IBRD’B%% N \%’% M/J 1 EAST LINES OF LOTS 1 AND 2. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTARY
o® eV 33 VIO -
‘ 2\ \ S\ < o MEASURED TO THE CHORD LINE OF SAID COUNTY OF DOUGLAS)
e , \ N - o\ > \ o | CURVE. THE FOREGOING DEDICATION WAS ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE ME THIS DAY OF , 2017 BY WILLIAM PEEL,
N18°23'46'W 84.89 \ \ =\ 2\ o LOT  56A - \ MANAGING MEMBER OF PEELZ REAL ESTATE, LLC, A NEBRASKA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ON BEHALF OF SAID
\ N = = | COMPANY.
ozp? , ) \ 73 © « |
S71°36’14"W 30.02 \ \\ e i ’—\ ‘ RADIUS=548.71
\ \ = - \ CHORD BEARING=S21"27"49"E
\ N S 0o ° CHORD DISTANCE=90.45' NOTARY PUBLIC
\ = i LOT 568 e ARC DISTANCE=90.55 ,
\ LOT 3 \ S \ Y M ' RADIUS=125.00
\ 642,299 SQUARE FEET \\ = b\ o CHORD BEARING=N57"30"17"E
\ OR 14.745 ACRES \ S 12 W o s000l T L~ , CHORD DISTANCE=112.97"
\ =3 vy | xggg:ggféﬁc S33'00°46"E ARC DISTANCE=117.22
\\ 2% * - o E] ”
= 2 S\ 0) \
Il gEgggD’égDBBRQLNFQGRiTEA%%%%NJE,5$? BE TRt = o7 558 \ Y CHORD DISTANCE=283.90' RADIUS=175.00" ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTARY
2\ o /\ ARC DISTANCE=287.75 CHORD BEARING=N59°08'24"E STATE OF NEBRASKA)
25.00 FOOT WIDE STORM SEWER AND DRAINAGE =\ RE \1\ 6\\’\5;““ // ' LOT 59 CHigg g:gmgg:}%% -7 S42'40'25"E 3814 COUNTY OF DOUGLAS)
Eiuriiy EASEMENT. (TO BE RECORDED BY SEPARATE = o) @%@53 - RADIUS=548.71’ | e : THE FOREGOING DEDICATION WAS ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE ME
= \ 9N -7 GHORD DISTANGE=140.72" L L DAUB, MEMBER OF REDZ, LLC, A NEBRASKA LIMITED LIABILITY
50.00 FOOT WIDE PERMANENT STORM SEWER o e =140. A, 3 COMPANY ON BEHALF OF SAID COMPANY
EASEMENT RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. o N ARC DISTANCE=141.11 R\, :
r x o ’ ’ N | A R K / /
[////]} 2005-44317 AND AS SHOWN ON THE FINAL PLAT o £ S65'09'37°W 22.68 oK 1| VALLEY BUSINESS P oy j RADIUS=1450.00"
OF BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS PARK REPLAT FOUR 5 \ ="\ S16°44'12"E . BRO , N87"38'24"E |140.00° X i B CHORD BEARING=N13"00"38"E
RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2011-04674 BOTH \ > — » &) Vi * ___‘__/ + o+ 7 ,,‘3 CHORD D|STANCE=215 11’
OF THE SARPY COUNTY RECORDS. = \ 27.39 & / - \ - T\ T ° e e E NOTARY PUBLIC
- N 0{9\%& / \ -—_ - 3 \(.)/\u +/( S ARC DISTANCE=215.31
o o (% ARG /
25.00 FOOT WIDE PERMANENT INGRESS/EGRESS AND /L \9/\ *Qj\@ , ~_ = OLIVE STREET | O =5\ /127 QoO,) /
[ SANITARY SEWER MAINTENANCE EASEMENT GRANTED < < / \ A y ~ 3 - - =000 = ARy /
L_SSJ TO THE CITY OF LAVISTA AS SHOWN ON THE FINAL > A - ) R\l / -t . ~ S Gooy —
PLAT OF BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS PARK REPLAT c - N M\ S A LOT 54 (10.00") 8 PRV W W
FOUR RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2011-04674 c 5 \ @ \ O @L N35'38'02"E / L : b o @ / w
OF THE SARPY COUNTY RECORDS. o \ |\ ¢ 7505 RO OK \ A/L LEY BUSINESS PARK = o1 1 §“.\ PRy / . ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTARY
P\ B ~ MAN 4
15.00 FOOT WIDE PERMANENT GAS EASEMENT GRANTED \ N\ ol 97831 sQUAREFEET & ¥/ o) ~ STATE OF NEBRASKA)
E===S TO METROPOLITAN UTILITIES DISTRICT AS SHOWN ON THE \\ \ A - ! - Rle  or2246ACRES  HL/. 7 =) 2 COUNTY OF DOUGLAS)
E===3 FINAL PLAT OF BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS PARK REPLAT AT : T o ' LT 3
FOUR RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2011-04674 OF \ N &7 ““a» 8 -0 = P €\’/i**/ = S THE FOREGOING DEDICATION WAS ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE ME
THE SARPY COUNTY RECORDS. \\\ L ”\\ /\@/ \74177 0 RADIUS=614.75’ © 2 //++++/ OC% = THIS DAY OF , 2017 BY JULIE SCHMALE,
(N35'32°49"5) “NAAMTy, / TN , CHORD BEARING=S82"12'31"E LoT 52 ™ g‘ (9.57") i R S SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT OF CASS COUNTY BANK ON BEHALF
15.00 FOOT WIDE PERMANENT EASEMENT GRANTED TO \\s\ (36'06)ﬂ\/.;’” 5“‘-“‘“ N S CHORD DISTANCE=244.15’ N S Loy (2598) =y © OF SAID BANK.
=~ BURLINGTON, NORTHERN, INC. RECORDED IN BOOK 45 \ ( Sy (6 i‘:“» ARC DISTANCE=245.79’ N AN A /18109 =Y o
k") AT PAGE 229 AND AS SHOWN ON THE FINAL PLAT OF N e S !‘.-“‘,. S, 18I 78”5 \ 2 ST SN ! =i iﬁ{,&ﬁ}%bf -
BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS PARK REPLAT FOUR \ S A e 322 6 (5.00") & SR L T
RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2011-04674 BOTH OF \ A L 1 6723507 I Qo T Ol 07 5 2 D7 | NOTARY PUBLIC
\ RS PSS, | 2w, 8 7 40 20 AR 26 ¥
THE SARPY COUNTY RECORDS. 00") i (oo 1 0,497 S Y2 & ", |
2590 ANT (20000 . 8oty 1 SRS o/lS] 0007 [+ N=30.30" o :
PERMANENT EASEMENT GRANTED TO BURLINGTON, NORTHERN %N N (795 070 R | T _ e A/ © RADIUS=588.00 vy m
INC. RECORDED IN MISC. BOOK 45 AT PAGE 229 AND AS \ STl £{RADIUS=506.00") 69) Qs ‘-I‘?. | S \ I oy, 19 CHORD BEARING=S03'43'11"W
EXTC0 SHOWN ON THE FINAL PLAT OF BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS N U (BRG=S55148 507E) § - S <40.79' T R~ f o> S - CHORD DISTANCE=275.45
PARK REPLAT FOUR RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. \ g,@}.}}j{} (C(iggDﬂ 51,25?1) ) S ll'l\ S 0O ‘1/ ) SR/ o0 L ARC DISTANCE=278.03’
_ . S = . \ ) e U= SOt '
2011-04674 BOTH OF THE SARPY COUNTY RECORDS (o7 455 \ ) = N - (8.00°) N | 1l oéovv/¢++7/2%;\‘ o1 o 2l \» SARPY COUNTY TREASURER'S CERTIFICATE
(242.49") ~I~ 303.37 — — IN|® P& ALY THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT | FIND NO REGULAR OR SPECIAL TAXES
20.00 FOOT WIDE PERMANENT SANITARY EASEMENT B S oV AN 93,291 SQUARE FEET -
-~ GRANTED TO SANITARY AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. (N1823'46™W) KRS -~ N 5 ,;%/i < /ﬁﬁ/ OR 2.?42 ACRES N DUE OR DELINQUENT AGAINST THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE
i) 59 RECORDED IN MISC. BOOK 51 AT PAGE 71, (58.43") S Z.0p- %// h e ~y SURVEYOR’S CERTIFICATE AND EMBRACED WITHIN THIS PLAT AS
RECORDED IN MISC. BOOK 51 AT PAGE 88 AND AS L < // 7 (o * SHOWN ON THE RECORDS OF THIS OFFICE THIS DAY OF
SHOWN ON THE FINAL PLAT OF BROOK VALLEY N62'46'47"W 151.00" 4 D /\\009 . , . 2017.
BUSINESS PARK REPLAT FOUR RECORDED AS - ‘ 421730 12" S15°02°09"W 93.74
_____ (TYPICAL) A LOT A2 N o i SARPY COUNTY TREASURER
30.00 FOOT WIDE SEWER AND DRAINAGE EASEMENT 3»93,, S @
F=—=- GRANTED TO SANITARY AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. ® @ TREASURER’S SEAL
L—~_4 59 RECORDED IN MISC. BOOK 51 AT PAGE 72 AND AS e U ~~ N S08°'35°20"W 89.06’
SHOWN ON THE FINAL PLAT OF BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS - RADIUS=2914.79 _ lﬁus—sgm 68’ S -
PARK (LOTS 1 THRU 28, INCLUSIVE) RECORDED AS — \\ CHORD BEARING=N88'50'41"W , NAMER’ 9"W o 0
INSTRUMENT NO. 93-03601 OF THE SARPY COUNTY CHORD DISTANCE=502.19’ RADIUS=2930.39 ) CHORD BEARING=N60"56 39 W__ 7 Js° 3
RECORDS. N ARC DISTANCE=502.81’ CHORD BEARING=N79'44'57"W T C"'OAEg g:gmg?g}g T~ D S02°04'21"W 69.55’
CHORD DISTANCE=424.49’ - =251. -
10.00 FOOT WIDE SEWER AND DRAINAGE EASEMENT \ ARC DISTANCE=424.86" - - \\
GRANTED TO SANITARY AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. N — , TS
£2230 59 AS SHOWN ON THE FINAL PLAT OF BROOK VALLEY \ — N59"06'31"W 82.15 ~__
BUSINESS PARK (LOTS 29 THRU 33, INCLUSIVE) N\ S~ S~
RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. 94-22692 OF THE UTILITY EASEMENTS GRANTED TO OMAHA PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENTS GRANTED TO OMAHA PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENTS GRANTED TO OMAHA PUBLIC T~
SARPY COUNTY RECORDS. POWER DISTRICT, QWEST COMMUNICATIONS AND ANY POWER DISTRICT, U.S. WEST COMMUNICATIONS AND POWER DISTRICT, U.S. WEST COMMUNICATIONS AND ~<
FRANCHISED CABLE TELEVISION SYSTEM IN THE FINAL ANY FRANCHISED CABLE TELEVISION SYSTEM IN THE ANY FRANCHISED CABLE TELEVISION SYSTEM IN THE ™~ _
PLAT DEDICATION OF BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS PARK FINAL PLAT DEDICATION OF BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS FINAL PLAT DEDICATION OF BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS T~
REPLAT FOUR RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. PARK (LOTS 1-28) RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. PARK (LOTS 51—61) RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. ~<
2011-04674 OF THE SARPY COUNTY RECORDS. 93-03601 OF THE SARPY COUNTY RECORDS. 98—004558 OF THE SARPY COUNTY RECORDS. ~__

10/11/2017 10:38 AM BOB ROHLFING H:\1500\1542—120 Russell Daub Lot 51 Brook Valley Industrial Park\Drawings\C1542—120C.dwg

TD2

engineering
& surveying

thompson, dreessen & dorner, inc.
10836 Old Mill Rd
Omaha, NE 68154
p.402.330.8860
td2co.com

f.402.330.5866

BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS PARK REPLAT FIVE
LOTS 1, 2 AND 3

Revision Dates

No. Description MM-DD-YY

Job No.: C1542-120C
Drawn By: RJR
Reviewed By: JDW
Date: JUNE 5, 2017
Book:

Page:

]
Sheet Title

Final Plat

Sheet Number

SHEET 10F 1




BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS PARK REPLAT FIVE S—

|
LOTS 1, 2 AND 3
BEING A REPLATTING OF LOT 28A1 AND 51, IN BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS PARK AND LOT 2, IN BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS
PARK REPLAT FOUR, BOTH SUBDIVISIONS IN SARPY COUNTY NEBRASKA, LYING WITHIN THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NE 1/4 OF

SECTION 17, T14N, R12E OF THE 6TH P.M., SAID SARPY COUNTY AND WITHIN THE NE 1/4 OF THE SE 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 17.

engineering
& surveying

APPROVAL OF LA VISTA CITY PLANNING COMMISSION SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE i q & d .
THIS PLAT OF BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS PARK REPLAT FIVE WAS APPROVED BY THE CITY | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | AM A PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR, REGISTERED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE LAWS P72 Ompson’ f:eessen orner, Inc.
OF LA VISTA PLANNING COMMISSION ON THIS DAY OF , 2017. OF THE STATE OF NEBRASKA, AND THAT THIS PLAT MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE "MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR "’QBRAS/(‘ 10836 Old Ml” Rd

SURVEYS” ADOPTED BY THE NEBRASKA STATE BOARD OF EXAMINERS FOR LAND SURVEYORS. | HEREBY CERTIFY “ NeR oA 4 Omaha. NE 68154

o
-
CG\STERR. W
THAT | HAVE MADE A SURVEY OF THE SUBDIVISION DESCRIBED HEREIN AND THAT PERMANENT MARKERS HAVE & & G- =
BEEN SET AT ALL CORNERS OF SAID BOUNDARY AND AT ALL LOT CORNERS WITHIN SAID SUBDIVISION TO BE : : © N p.402.330.8860 .402.330.5866
KNOWN AS BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS PARK REPLAT FIVE, LOTS 1, 2 AND 3, (BEING A REPLATTING OF LOTS 1, \ -\ 4260 com
2 AND 3, BEING A REPLATTING OF LOT 28A1 AND 51, IN BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS PARK AND LOT 2, IN : :
CHAIRPERSON OF THE LA VISTA PLANNING COMMISSION  goooi VALLEY BUSINESS PARK REPLAT FOUR, BOTH SUBDIVISIONS IN SARPY COUNTY NEBRASKA), LYING WITHIN W - :
A N
A N

s .
", L.
THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NE 1/4 OF SECTION 17, T14N, R12E OF THE 6TH P.M., SAID SARPY COUNTY AND ‘47,,/--4.’0‘.'8‘,@‘@,*.9\-\@ ¢
WITHIN THE NE 1/4 OF THE SE 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 17. LSRN
20007}
APPROVAL BY LA VISTA CITY COUNCIL SAID TRACT OF LAND CONTAINS 833,420 SQUARE FEET OR 19.133 ACRES MORE OR LESS. e LL]
THIS PLAT OF BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS PARK REPLAT FIVE WAS APPROVED BY THE i 2 200
y LA VISTA CITY COUNCIL THIS DAY OE , 2017. IN ACCORDANCE NEBRASKA RLS 308 >
, \ - 5 AR K WITH THE STATE STATUTES OF NEBRASKA. DEDICATION e
. S66'02'55"E 32.46' v BUSINE LL
pd N % BROOK VALLEY | KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: THAT WE, PEELZ REAL ESTATE, LLC, A NEBRASKA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY AND
L% . N LOT 21 ‘ LOT 22 REDZ, LLC, A NEBRASKA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, BEING THE OWNERS AND CASS COUNTY BANK, BEING THE MORTGAGE —
S € g ~ \ o o HOLDER OF THE LAND DESCRIBED WITHIN THE SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE AND EMBRACED WITHIN THIS PLAT, HAVE CAUSED
N51°38'24"E 99.94'— .~ 3 © B ATTEST CITY CLERK MAYOR SAID LAND TO BE SUBDIVIDED INTO LOTS TO BE NUMBERED AS SHOWN, SAID SUBDIVISION TO BE HEREAFTER KNOWN AS <
’ % RADIUS=120.00" 3 K1 NNER DRIVE BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS PARK REPLAT FIVE, AND WE DO HEREBY RATIFY AND APPROVE OF THE DISPOSITION OF OUR |
e AN CHORD BEARING=S02"48'14"W N o S o PROPERTY AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT AND WE HEREBY GRANT A PERPETUAL EASEMENT TO THE OMAHA PUBLIC POWER
a 7 =S . ) I
. G CHORD DISTANCE=86.58 - e r DISTRICT, CENTURYLINK QC AND ANY COMPANY WHICH HAS BEEN GRANTED A FRANCHISE TO PROVIDE A CABLE TELEVISION al
N38'21'36"W___ ¢ L ARC DISTANCE=88.58’ {\*—4 , , %EVFI,LEAYFVOEER%SECJ_LE%OB%E@QSP&EL‘II.\(,I:_:P\L/XTO §V§SWAS REVIEWED BY SYSTEM IN THE AREA TO BE SUBDIVIDED, THEIR SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, TO ERECT, OPERATE, MAINTAIN, REPAIR, AND
43197 X N A [ 5007 RADIUS=710.76 S 50.000 THE, SARPY COUNTY SURVEVORS OFFIGE. THIS DAY OF 5017 RENEW POLES, WIRES, CROSSARMS, DOWN GUYS AND ANCHORS, CABLES, CONDUITS AND OTHER RELATED FACILITIES AND TO LLI
P OSNAA NTT \ CHORD BEARING=S14'06'27"E — ’ : EXTEND THEREON WIRES OR CABLES FOR THE CARRYING AND TRANSMISSION OF ELECTRIC CURRENT FOR LIGHT, HEAT, AND Y
) Y A LOT 32 G CHORD DISTANCE=65.21 @ | \ POWER FOR THE TRANSMISSION OF SIGNALS AND SOUNDS OF ALL KINDS AND THE RECEPTION THEREOF, INCLUDING SIGNALS
. . \ BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS PARK 2. ARC DISTANCE=65.23 < | . PROVIDED BY A CABLE TELEVISION SYSTEM AND THEIR RECEPTION, ON, OVER, THROUGH, UNDER AND ACROSS A FIVE (5')
pd (N18°21°51"W) e\ -~ a | FOOT WIDE STRIP OF LAND ABUTTING ALL FRONT AND SIDE LOT LINES; AND AN EIGHT (8’) FOOT WIDE STRIP OF LAND \¢
(156917 VR N R\ W1 LOT 58 \ ABUTTING THE REAR LOT LINES. o™
”(RADIUS=80.00") o \ N\ \ = | \ Y
/" (BRG=N28'21'43"W) ©, \\\\ %D, 396.20 5 . 1 NO PERMANENT BUILDINGS, TREES, RETAINING WALLS OR LOOSE ROCK WALLS SHALL BE PLACED IN SAID EASEMENT WAYS,
(CHORD=27.78") CONO W\ 24 19" _="062 % | BUT THE SAME MAY BE USED FOR GARDENS, SHRUBS, LANDSCAPING, SIDEWALKS, DRIVEWAYS AND OTHER PURPOSES THAT < 0N
(ARC=27.92") Y \\\ TR 57\‘39 = e \ DO NOT THEN OR LATER INTERFERE WITH THE AFORESAID USES OR RIGHTS HEREIN GRANTED. al >
\ //// < - (|
N21°27'24"W 178.67 \\ E\ " /\\\ >\ ~ 1 1
(N1821'51"W) 7\ \\L/”/ \ /«/\\\\/ﬁ Y — \ " PEELZ REAL ESTATE, LLC REDZ, LLC CASS COUNTY BANK ) <E
(156.917) e */\\\\/ 3 5/6%3 \ » - \ NOTES: COUNTY SURVEYOR/ENGINEER A NEBRASKA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY A NEBRASKA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
N18'23'46"W 93.92’ C S Si4715% \ 00D > ! ) A\
\% S5 ~ C \\_@6/ Lot 57 o bz 1. DIMENSIONS AND BEARINGS IN PARENTHESES oy oy oy
e \ ‘ W PERTAIN TO EASEMENTS. : : : LLI
000 15368 ® , /\ V . \ > WILLIAM PEEL, MANAGING MEMBER ZACHARY M. DAUB, MEMBER JULIE SCHMALE, SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT -
(éiﬁ;%ég'zz‘u'?w) / < <2599 N L < \ 2. THERE WILL BE NO DIRECT VEHICULAR Z —
(CHORD=70.73") \ A (RI\D\UN 316%% \\\ > | ACCESS ONTO 108th STREET OVER THE o
(ARC=78.57" B & A N mJ | EAST LINES OF LOTS 1 AND 2. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTARY N
‘ 2 N , < e, MEASURED TO THE CHORD LINE OF SAID COUNTY OF DOUGLAS) m: —
xR , \ N > \ o | CURVE. THE FOREGOING DEDICATION WAS ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE ME THIS DAY OF , 2017 BY WILLIAM PEEL, O
N18'23°46°W 84.89 \ \ - MANAGING MEMBER OF PEELZ REAL ESTATE, LLC, A NEBRASKA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ON BEHALF OF SAID
\ LOT 56A
\ . COMPANY. > |
\ ! I I I I
S71°36'14"W 30.02’ \ o o _ _z_,_x : RADIUS=548.71"
r——— PERMANENT UTILITY EASEMENT GRANTED TO \ N o \ CHORD BEARING=S21'27'49"E
L———2 UTILITIES AS SHOWN ON THE FINAL PLAT. \ ll CHORD DISTANCE=90.45’ NOTARY PUBLIC _|
— BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS PARK REPLAT FOUR \ LOT 568 - 1 ARC DISTANCE=90.55' _ . -
1| RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2011-04674 \ LOT 3 @ RADIUS=125.00 <
L BOTH OF THE SARPY COUNTY RECORDS. \\ 642,299 SQUARE FEET CHORD BEARING=N57"30'17"E
— \ OR 14.745 ACRES - A T CHORD DISTANCE=112.97’
BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS PARK RECORDED AS - :
2 | BOOK 93 PAGE 03601. \\ ©9%) 2000 gﬁ%'gg?gféﬁfe S3300'46"E ARC DISTANCE=117.22° >
_ ' 0) \ =
< | BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS PARK RECORDED AS : (o0 LoT 558 \ ' CHORD DISTANCE=283.90’ RADIUS=175.00’ ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTARY :c
[~ | BOOK 98 PAGE 04558. Z\ /\ ARC DISTANCE=287.75' CHORD BEARING=N59"08'24"E STATE OF NEBRASKA)
AN Y . . LoT 59 CHORD\DISTANCE=167.01’ - COUNTY OF DOUGLAS) O
W\ @ 68\ — \ ARC |DISTANCE=174.10° S42°49°23"E 38.14°
V/IJlj SEWER AND DRAINAGE EASEMENT N\ O\ (6%, _- RADIUS=548.71" | e THE FOREGOING DEDICATION WAS ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE ME O
S\e 8 o CHORD BEARING=S63"23"16"E oT 60 ‘ Lot 61 2\ THIS DAY OF , 2017 BY ZACHARY M.
2\ \ 9N -7 CHORD DISTANGE=140.72" L \ I DAUB, MEMBER OF REDZ, LLC, A NEBRASKA LIMITED LIABILITY Y
25.00 FOOT WIDE STORM SEWER AND DRAINAGE @ o\ ‘% . ARG DISTANCE=141 11" ARX ] COMPANY ON BEHALF OF SAID COMPANY. M
m EASEMENT. (TO BE RECORDED BY SEPARATE » ('C’:) \ S65°09'37"W 22.68’ N N ‘ ‘ BUSINE SIS P ARK //'+++// II RADIUS=1450.00’
DOCUMENT) o A\ [Sa— 00K 1| VALLEY ! o ,
©.\\ S16°44’12"E N B R | eza’0” , X AT ] CHORD BEARING=N13"00"38"E
o \ . & N87°38'24"E | 140.00 L Ay 3 8 ;
50.00 FOOT WIDE PERMANENT STORM SEWER = \ 27.39 O / | o - IS W = AR, e CHORD DISTANCE=215.11
- FASEMENT RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. \ v N Se S~ e 9 O~ o ARC DISTANCE=215.31 NOTARY PUBLIC
[////} 2005-44317 AND AS SHOWN ON THE FINAL PLAT \ \ RS ya o STREETLS S a° S G,
OF BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS PARK REPLAT FOUR o \ /L \ SHPOA , .~ S OLIVE \ | 0" /jJ/N\OO’) j
RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2011-04674 BOTH < c \ \ A / ~__ 3 o - —=12000 | ESRY, / 5 y ¥
OF THE SARPY COUNTY RECORDS. ¥ 4 \ N N\l / i : 5 [t Bogy -
=0\ A S nasagios or = | (10.007) 3 Fo o N
25.00 FOOT WIDE PERMANENT INGRESS/EGRESS AND e \ . NS , / — N I AR j w
ST SANITARY SEWER MAINTENANCE EASEMENT GRANTED ™4 %A @< 75.05 0 0 K VA/LLEY BUSINIE S S PARK ‘o LoT 1 A§>m/ Y / . ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTARY
L_S\J TO THE CITY OF LAVISTA AS SHOWN ON THE FINAL = N B R NEH 97831 SQUARE FEET - &5/ ". 7 / — STATE OF NEBRASKA) —
PLAT OF BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS PARK REPLAT D\ ol OR2246 ACRES  So /", "/ . . .
FOUR RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2011-04674 \ N\ ~ | LoT 53 = P é@’@/?;/ Q ” COUNTY OF DOUGLAS) 0 00 100
OF THE SARPY COUNTY RECORDS. @ \\ © AT S > < = T ) .y THE FOREGOING DEDICATION WAS ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE ME
15.00 FOOT WIDE PERMANENT GAS EASEMENT GRANTED c 7 \\\\ (N35°32°40°E) NAA & N Prvesittl LoT 52 © § o KN e A OONTY BANK DN BelmiEs
. : SNAE S =S82"12°31" ! ' T QL < Revision Dat
———- TO METROPOLITAN UTILITIES DISTRICT AS SHOWN ON THE @ \Z (36.06’)ﬂ\//.\ / S / CHOS_?ORBSA E:g?ANSC%Z_Lif 11 5E gl 887 (7 (25.08) — %) = SEN'S%TD Vgi\';:\lKPRES'DENT OF CASS COUNTY BANK ON BEHALF evision ates
E==—1 FINAL PLAT OF BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS PARK REPLAT - % > iy T ST, e, ~ S P ) © :
FOUR RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2011-04674 OF z " G SRoa (1o L4577 o ARG DISTANCE=245.79 ] I AN o 181.09 e o No. Description MM-DD-YY
THE SARPY COUNTY RECORDS. ™ e N Lt SR IS TNSE ‘ R N R N -
v \ 2 N S gResEE e 9225526 [0 ! (5.00) I B S el A e e NOTARY PUBLIC
15.00 FOOT WIDE PERMANENT EASEMENT GRANTED TO 0 W \\/ o 8 Sy o ~2D . /7775 41 205N 26 & |
r———q BURLINGTON, NORTHERN, INC. RECORDED IN BOOK 45 & ) \ (20.00") L (S i o ~%49% s e /o 30.30" .
€921 AT PAGE 229 AND AS SHOWN ON THE FINAL PLAT OF o W = (75207 .-““‘-“ R ~~_ (10.00") pra 'ir) RADIUS=588.00"
BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS PARK REPLAT FOUR o, \\\ f_A:{{{{I RADIUS=506.00") &69-0 %) <L ! T~ —1 STy . CHORD BEARING=S03'43'11"W
RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2011—04674 BOTH OF o \ NETY [ ppepaet VPN S i ~ 245355 ] T = - ,
e CARPY COUNTY. RECORDS X \ Q@ (BRG=S5548'50"E) S sl 2 5 579 ) ~ [ = 2|  CHORD DISTANCE=275.45 Job No.: B1542-120B
' 7 \\ > § DR <CHORD=H5-O1) ) ] ;H‘/_ o S })5"0@@'7 4 S T 1\ ARC DISTANCE=278.03’ "
\ o N NI ARC=115.25’ 3 1 (16.00° ~ YA ool , .
PERMANENT EASENENT GRANTED TO BURLINGTON, NORTHER, f \ S| oeramsr W e B E e = mle S e \\ SARPY COUNTY TREASURER'S CERTIFICATE Drawn By: RJR
. . ~ ’ \ o . ~ + oy . .
FETC0 SHOWN ON THE FINAL PLAT OF BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS oy (24249) 0 | = y 93291 SQUARE FEET o THIS 1S 1O CERTIFY THAT | FIND NO REGULAR OR SPECIAL TAXES Reviewed By: JDW
PARK REPLAT FOUR RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. (N18°23746”W) s o L= Vi OR 2.142 ACRES N DUE OR DELINQUENT AGAINST THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE Date: JUNE 5. 2017
2011-04674 BOTH OF THE SARPY COUNTY RECORDS. (58.43)— \ \=UUTTTTC 1 L] SURVEYOR’S CERTIFICATE AND EMBRACED WITHIN THIS PLAT AS : ,
Nt SHOWN ON THE RECORDS OF THIS OFFICE THIS DAY OF Book:
20.00 FOOT WIDE PERMANENT SANITARY EASEMENT - S15°02'09"W 93.74’ » 2017. '
.—==- GRANTED TO SANITARY AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. " Page:
v 59 RECORDED IN MISC. BOOK 51 AT PAGE 71, - B
RECORDED IN MISC. BOOK 51 AT PAGE 88 AND AS R
y |
SHOWN ON THE FINAL PLAT OF BROOK VALLEY 23 S 2 SARPY COUNTY TREASURER .
BUSINESS PARK REPLAT FOUR RECORDED AS 3p @ e SURERS <AL Sheet Title
INSTRUMENT NO. 2011-04674 ALL OF THE SARPY _ o N _— ,
COUNTY RECORDS. " - , — - . S0835'20"W 89.06
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- - or A? _ = . To] .
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DRAFT
SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT
(Brook Valley Business Park Replat Five)
(Replat of Lots 28A1 and 51 in Brook Valley Business Park, Section 17, T14N, R12E of the
6" P.M., Sarpy County, Nebraska)

THIS AGREEMENT is made this 17th day of October, 2017, among Peelz Real Estate,
LLC, a Nebraska limited liability company, (“Peelz”), Redz, LLC, a Nebraska limited liability
company, (“Redz”), a Nebraska limited liability company, and the City of La Vista, a Municipal
Corporation in the State of Nebraska (hereinafter referred to as “City”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Peelz and Redz own Lot 28A1 and Lot 51, respectively, of the land
depicted or described in Exhibit “A” (“Property”) and included within the proposed plat attached
hereto as Exhibit “B” (hereinafter referred to as the “Plat,” “Replat,” or the “Platted Area”. The
Plat as finally approved by the City Council shall be referred to herein as the “final plat” or
“Final Plat”); and,

WHEREAS, Redz at its cost will develop and construct certain public and private
infrastructure improvements on Lots 1 and 2 of the Property and has requested the City to
approve the proposed platting; and

WHEREAS, Redz proposes construction and payment of public storm sewer
improvements using a combination of Redz and public funds; and

WHEREAS, Redz has elected to use the personal financing option and pay for
construction of all other improvements on or serving the Property, with all other infrastructure,
utilities and improvements to be paid for by Redz without use of sanitary improvement district or
City funds; and

WHEREAS, It is possible Sarpy County might agree to reimburse Redz some of the costs
paid by Redz to repair an erosion and drainage situation caused by water discharge of the 108"
overpass storm sewer (“Repair Work™), subject to the County entering an inter-local or other
agreement committing to such cost reimbursement (“Repair Work Agreement”). Except for
costs reimbursed by the County pursuant to a Repair Work Agreement, Redz shall be responsible
for paying all costs of Repair Work. Repair Work is illustrated on Exhibit “G”.

WHEREAS, Redz wishes to connect the system of sanitary sewers to be constructed
within the Platted Area to the sewer system of the City; and,

WHEREAS, Redz desires to provide for maintenance and upkeep of improvements
included in this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED by Redz, Peelz, and City as follows:



(A)

(B)

(©)

(D)

(E)

Platting. Subject to the terms of this Agreement, the subject property shall be platted and
replatted as Lots 1 — 3 Brook Valley Business Park Replat Five, as more fully shown on
Exhibit “B” (hereinafter the “Plat” or “Platted Area”; and as finally approved by the City
Council shall be referred to as the “final plat” or “Final Plat™).

Drainage Calculations and Map. Redz shall provide drainage calculations and a drainage
map for Lots 1 and 2 in the Platted Area for review and approval by the City’s Engineer
prior to execution of the final plat, which shall include a demonstration of any easements
required to convey major storm sewer events, in form and content satisfactory to the City
Engineer. The City’s release of the final plat shall be conditioned on Redz executing and
delivering or otherwise making provision for any required easements in form and content
satisfactory to the City Engineer. Redz will record with the final plat any easements the
City Engineer requires as a condition of releasing the final plat.

Storm Water Management Plan: Before improvements are constructed on an individual
lot in the Platted Area, the lot owner, at its sole cost, will comply with applicable
requirements regarding storm water quality, storm water management, and weed and
erosion control to the satisfaction of the City Engineer. Plans and specifications for such
storm water management improvements for each individual lot shall be prepared prior to
issuance of permit for grading or construction of improvements on the individual lots by
each lot owner’s engineer at its sole cost and must be approved by the Public Works
Department of City (City Engineer) prior to starting any grading or construction of such
improvements on the lots.

Storm Water Management Plan Maintenance Agreement: A Post-Construction Storm
Water Management Plan Maintenance Agreement (“Maintenance Agreement”) in the
form and content satisfactory to the City (City Engineer) shall be entered into between
each individual lot owner in the Platted Area and the City prior to issuance of any permit
for grading or construction of improvements on such individual lot. It is understood that
the final version of the Maintenance Agreement shall:

identify that maintenance actions shall be private, and provide that all maintenance
actions so identified shall be performed by the individual lot owner at its expense,

include provisions to control when post-construction storm water features are to be
constructed,

differentiate between the requirements of construction site storm water runoff controls
and post-construction controls,

provide that post-construction storm water features shall not be installed until such time
as they will not be negatively impacted by construction site runoff, and

provide that permanent storm water detention ponds, riser structures and discharge pipes
may be constructed during grading operations.

Such provisions shall run with the land and become the joint and several responsibility of
all successors, assigns and future owners of the respective lot.
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Watershed Management Fees: Each individual lot owner in the Platted Area shall make
payment to City for Watershed Fees. This fee for each lot shall be computed in
accordance with applicable provisions of the Master Fee Schedule set forth in the Master
Fee Ordinance, as amended from time to time. Payment must be made to City’s Permits
& Inspections Division before a building permit will be issued to construct improvements
on any lot and before the commencement of construction of any such improvements.
Payment shall be based on the City’s adopted fee rate that is in effect at the time the
payment is made.

Site Approval Precondition to Building Permit. Nothing herein shall be deemed a waiver
or lessening of any of City’s requirements for City approved site plan for any building
prior to the issuance of a building permit therefor.

Shared Improvements: Except as otherwise may be provided in this Agreement, all
shared infrastructure improvements on or benefiting lots 1 and 2 of the Property as
described in Exhibit D shall be designed, contracted and constructed by Redz at its sole
cost and expense. Direct vehicular access to abutting streets shall be limited as indicated
on the Plat, as finally approved by the City in the final plat. Roads and driveways
identified in the Plat for use of the public, at Redz’s sole cost unless otherwise specified
in this Agreement, shall be constructed to City approved specifications and shall not be
less than nine inches (9”) P.C. concrete paving. The City shall have access to and over
roadways and driveways and other infrastructure within or serving the Property for any
purpose it deems appropriate in the exercise of its general governmental powers,
including but not limited to, inspection, police, fire and rescue and other public safety
purposes, and the exercise of all rights granted to City by the terms of the Subdivision
Agreement.

Staking Bond. Redz shall provide the City a staking bond satisfactory to City Engineer
prior to City’s release of the final plat of the Platted Area to assure the placement of lot
corner pins as indicated has been done on the final plat.

Sanitary Sewer Connection Fees. Tract sanitary sewer connection fees shall be due and
payable by individual lot owners to the City in the following amounts prior to the
issuance of a building permit for a particular lot:

Lot 1, I-2 — Heavy Industrial 2.246 tAC@ $6,690/AC $15,025.74
Lot 2, I-2 — Heavy Industrial 2.142 +tAC@ $6,690/AC  $14,329.98
Lot 3, I-2 — Heavy Industrial (Part of Lot 1.292 +tAC@ $6,690/AC $ 8,643.48
28A)

TOTAL $37,999.20

The aforestated fee of $6,690 per acre is the rate now in effect and is subject to increase.
The rate in effect at time of connection to the sanitary sewer system will be the rate paid.
A sanitary sewer connection agreement shall be required of Redz with respect to the lots
1 & 2 in the Platted Area as a condition of release of the Final Plat to Redz for recording,
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10.

11.

in form and content attached hereto as Exhibit E, subject to any additions or changes the
City Engineer determines necessary or advisable.

Infrastructure Expense. The cost of the infrastructure improvements and easements
within or serving the Platted Area shall be the private expense of the respective lot
owners and their respective successors, unless otherwise provided in this Agreement. Not
in limitation of the foregoing, Redz at its cost will construct the private internal street
providing for ingress and egress to and from the individual lots, the storm sewer
collection system connecting the facilities from each lot to the public storm system, and
the private sanitary sewer connection from the individual lots to the existing sewer
system. Storm sewer improvements on and in the vicinity of the Property, including
without limitation construction of the storm sewer connection and extension from the
existing flared end section on 108" Street to existing inlet on north side of Lot 1, and
work to eliminate and prevent recurrence of erosion and related conditions (which work
to eliminate and prevent recurrence of erosion and related conditions is referred to in the
recitals above as Repair Work, some of the costs of which Repair Work may be
reimbursed by Sarpy County to Redz if agreed by the County in a separate Repair Work
Agreement to be executed prior to any storm sewer construction). Except as otherwise
provided in a Repair Work Agreement, Redz shall be responsible for paying all costs of
all storm sewer improvements, including without limitation all costs of all Repair Work.

All shared infrastructure improvements of two or more lots of the Property as described
in Exhibit D (“Shared Improvements”) shall be designed, contracted and constructed by
Redz, and shall be operated, repaired, replaced and maintained after construction, by
Redz, and by all successors of Redz or of any entity constituting Redz, in the Platted Area
as provided in the Easement Agreement, in form and content attached hereto as Exhibit C
(“Easement Agreement”). Before the City releases the Final Plat to Subdivider for
recording, Subdivider will provide City (i) a copy of the executed Easement Agreement
that Redz will record with the Final Plat, and (ii) a surety bond written by a surety and in
form and content satisfactory to the City Engineer in the amount of 110% of the total
estimated cost to design and construct the infrastructure improvements as provided in
Exhibit F.

Maintenance and Repair of Infrastructure Improvements. Each lot owner shall maintain
and keep in good and working condition and repair, and replace as and when necessary,
in perpetuity, all improvements of or benefiting its lot within the Platted Area, unless
such work is provided and paid for pursuant to the Easement Agreement or any other
arrangement of property owners within the Platted Area satisfactory to the City Engineer.

City Engineer to be Determiner. The City shall have the right, but not any obligation, to
inspect any work on, or relating to, the improvements described in this Agreement, and to
require modification, replacement, maintenance or repair of any work or improvements
the City Engineer determines are defective, unsatisfactory or in need of repair,
maintenance or replacement, and the applicable lot owners shall comply with said
requirements. All specifications and contracts relating to work on the improvements shall
be subject to prior review and approval of the City Engineer.
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12.

13.

14.

City Access/Repair. The City, its employees and agents, shall have right of entry and
full access to any and all areas and improvements within the Platted Area for purposes of
inspection. In the event City determines construction, replacement, repair or maintenance
is defective or not progressing or not being performed satisfactorily or in a timely
manner, City may, at its sole option and without obligation to do so, decide to undertake
construction, replacement, repair and/or maintenance of any such improvements and to
assess against the benefited lots and lot owners in the Platted Area the cost, including
engineering costs and legal costs, together with interest at the rate of five percent (5%)
per annum until paid, and City shall have a lien for the cost therefor, which lien City may
file of record against the lots benefited. If said lien amount is not timely paid in full, the
City may foreclose the lien for said amount with interest thereon and reasonable attorney
fees incurred by City in such foreclosure

City Exercise of Rights Discretionary. City’s and/or City Engineer’s exercise of
any or all of the authority herein given shall be at City’s sole and absolute discretion and
for the sole benefit of the City and City’s interests and not for the benefit or interests of
Redz, or any other party, and City, City Engineer and City agents shall have no
responsibility or liability by reason of either the nonexercise or the exercise of any such
authority.

Filing of Record. Redz, at its expense when recording the final plat, shall record this
Agreement and the Easement Agreement in the land records of the Office of the Register
of Deeds of Sarpy and shall cause recorded copies thereof to be transmitted to the City
Administrator.

Covenants Running With the Land. The final plat, this Agreement and all documents,
obligations, understandings and agreements contained or incorporated herein constitute
perpetual covenants running with the land, shall be recorded by Redz with the Register of
Deeds of Sarpy County, Nebraska, and, except as otherwise provided in this Agreement,
shall be binding upon each lot owner with respect to lots it owns within the Platted Area,
and all successors, assigns, lenders, mortgagees of such lot owner or others gaining or
claiming any interest or lien in, to or against any any lot within the Platted Area. The
covenants herein shall be cumulative to, and not in lieu of, prior covenants running with
the land, except to the extent this Agreement requires additional, greater or a higher
standard of performance. After City releases the final plat and this Agreement for
recording, Redz promptly will record the same, along with any other documents or
instruments required to be recorded, with the Register of Deeds of Sarpy County,
Nebraska.

Exhibit Summary. The Exhibits proposed by Thompson, Dreessen & Dorner, Inc.
Engineering, LLC, engineers for Redz, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this
reference and made a part hereof, are as follows:

Exhibit “A’: Property
Exhibit “B™: Final Plat
Exhibit “C”: Grant of Common Drive Easement and Declaration of

Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions
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15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Exhibit “D: Shared Private Infrastructure

Exhibit “E”: Sewer Connection Agreement
Exhibit “F: Cost Estimate of Shared Improvements
Exhibit “G™: Repair Work

Right to Enforce. Provisions of this Agreement may be enforced at law, or in equity by
the owners of land within the Platted Area and may be enforced by the City at law, in
equity or such other remedy as City determines appropriate. All rights and remedies of a
party, whether specified in this Agreement or otherwise provided, are cumulative.

Incorporation of Recitals. Recitals at the beginning of this Agreement are incorporated
into this Agreement by reference.

Nondiscrimination. Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, (i) each
party agrees that neither it nor any subcontractor of the party shall discriminate against
any employee or applicant for employment to be employed in the performance of this
Agreement, with respect to the employee’s or applicant’s hire, tenure, terms, conditions
or privileges of employment, because of race, color, religion, age, sex, disability, or
national origin; and (ii) the City is a recipient of federal funds; and as a result, all required
contractual provisions related to such federal funds shall be deemed incorporated into this
Agreement by this reference and binding upon the parties.

Assignment. This Agreement may not be assigned by any party without the express
written consent of all parties.

Entire Agreement. This Agreement represents the entire agreement and understanding,
and supersedes all prior understandings and agreements, written or oral, of the parties
with respect to the matters contained herein. The Agreement only may be amended by a
written amendment executed by all parties.

Severability. If any part of this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to
be illegal or unenforceable, the illegality or unenforceability shall not affect the
remainder of this Agreement, and this Agreement shall be construed as if such illegal or
unenforceable provision had never been included herein.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we, the parties hereto, by our respective duly authorized

agents, hereto affix our signatures the day and year first above written.

Peelz, LLC, a Nebraska limited liability company

By:

Its:

Redz, LLC a Nebraska limited liability company

By:
Zachary Daub, Manager
ATTEST: CITY OF LA VISTA
By:
City Clerk Mayor

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTARY

STATE OF NEBRASKA )
) SS.
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this
, 2017, by :

day of
of

Peelz, LLC a Nebraska limited liability company.

Notary Public

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTARY



STATE OF NEBRASKA )
) SS.
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of
, 2017, by Zachary Daub, Manager of Redz, LLC a Nebraska limited liability

company.

Notary Public

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTARY

STATE OF NEBRASKA )
)Ss.
COUNTY OF )
On this day of day of , 2017, before me a Notary Public, duly

commissioned and qualified in and for said County, appeared :
personally known by me to be the Mayor of the City of La Vista and
to be personally known to be the City Clerk of the City of La Vista, and the identical persons
whose names are affixed to the foregoing Subdivision Agreement, and acknowledged the
execution thereof to be their voluntary act and deed, and the voluntary act and deed of said City.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal the day and year last above written.

Notary Public



EXHIBIT A
THE PROPERTY

Replat of Lots 28A1 and 51 in Brook Valley Business Park, Section 17, T14N, R12E of the
6™ P.M., Sarpy County, Nebraska



EXHIBIT B
FINAL PLAT
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BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS PARK REPLAT FIVE

LOTS 1, 2 AND 3

BEING A REPLATTING OF LOT 28A1 AND 51, IN BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS PARK AND LOT 2, IN BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS
PARK REPLAT FOUR, BOTH SUBDIVISIONS IN SARPY COUNTY NEBRASKA, LYING WITHIN THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NE 1/4 OF
SECTION 17, T14N, R12E OF THE 6TH P.M., SAID SARPY COUNTY AND WITHIN THE NE 1/4 OF THE SE 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 17.

APPROVAL OF LA VISTA CITY PLANNING COMMISSION
THIS PLAT OF BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS PARK REPLAT FIVE WAS APPROVED BY THE CITY

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE
| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | AM A PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR, REGISTERED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE LAWS

Ve o s
OF LA VISTA PLANNING COMMISSION ON THIS DAY OF , 2017. OF THE STATE OF NEBRASKA, AND THAT THIS PLAT MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE ”MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR "g?(BRAS/a“‘
SURVEYS” ADOPTED BY THE NEBRASKA STATE BOARD OF EXAMINERS FOR LAND SURVEYORS. | HEREBY CERTIFY ¢ Nrogr'd =y
THAT | HAVE MADE A SURVEY OF THE SUBDIVISION DESCRIBED HEREIN AND THAT PERMANENT MARKERS HAVE & ~@°TRG. =
BEEN SET AT ALL CORNERS OF SAID BOUNDARY AND AT ALL LOT CORNERS WITHIN SAD SUBDIVISION TO BE ¢ N\
KNOWN AS BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS PARK REPLAT FIVE, LOTS 1, 2 AND 3, (BEING A REPLATTING OF LOTS 1, N | LS-308 \
2 AND 3, BEING A REPLATTING OF LOT 28A1 AND 51, IN BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS PARK AND LOT 2, IN : :
CHAIRPERSON OF THE LA VISTA PLANNING COMMISSION  gonaok VALLEY BUSINESS PARK REPLAT FOUR, BOTH SUBDIVISIONS IN SARPY COUNTY NEBRASKA), LYING WITHIN % 5 & N
THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NE 1/4 OF SECTION 17, T14N, R12E OF THE 6TH P.M., SAID SARPY COUNTY AND WG, survEs i ¢
WITHIN THE NE 1/4 OF THE SE 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 17. ‘fs ‘[‘,.”\}lk‘:;‘
L 4
APPROVAL BY LA VISTA CITY COUNCIL SAID TRACT OF LAND CONTAINS 833,420 SQUARE FEET OR 19.133 ACRES MORE OR LESS. Lol
THIS PLAT OF BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS PARK REPLAT FIVE WAS APPROVED BY THE JUNE 2, 2017

e LA VISTA CITY COUNCIL THIS DAY OF , 2017. IN ACCORDANCE NERASK BaNER
. WITH THE STATE STATUTES OF NEBRASKA.
. S66°02'55"E 32.46’ VALLEY BUSINESS PARK DEDICATION
y < Pz BROOK | KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: THAT WE, PEELZ REAL ESTATE, LLC, A NEBRASKA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY AND
% . ! LoT 22 REDZ, LLC, A NEBRASKA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, BEING THE OWNERS AND CASS COUNTY BANK, BEING THE MORTGAGE
N LOT 21
P € ’ ~< \ o I HOLDER OF THE LAND DESCRIBED WITHIN THE SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE AND EMBRACED WITHIN THIS PLAT, HAVE CAUSED
N51°38'24"E 99.94'— .~ 3 © T~ e ATTEST CITY CLERK MAYOR SAID LAND TO BE SUBDIVIDED INTO LOTS TO BE NUMBERED AS SHOWN, SAID SUBDIVISION TO BE HEREAFTER KNOWN AS
’ % RADIUS=120.00’ = KINNER DRIVE BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS PARK REPLAT FIVE, AND WE DO HEREBY RATIFY AND APPROVE OF THE DISPOSITION OF OUR
e o CHORD BEARING=S02'48"14"W S~ 2 S L PROPERTY AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT AND WE HEREBY GRANT A PERPETUAL EASEMENT TO THE OMAHA PUBLIC POWER
P A CHORD DISTANCE=86.58" - ©_ - r DISTRICT, CENTURYLINK QC AND ANY COMPANY WHICH HAS BEEN GRANTED A FRANCHISE TO PROVIDE A CABLE TELEVISION
N38°21°36"W ¢ &L ARC DISTANCE=88.58" T , , REVIEW BY SARPY COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS SYSTEM IN THE AREA TO BE SUBDIVIDED, THEIR SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, TO ERECT, OPERATE, MAINTAIN, REPAIR, AND
43.19’ \ S : ' RADIUS=710.76 50.00" THIS PLAT OF BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS PARK REPLAT FIVE WAS REVIEWED BY RENEW POLES, WIRES, CROSSARMS, DOWN GUYS AND ANCHORS, CABLES, CONDUITS AND OTHER RELATED FACILITIES AND TO
: 2 S (5.007 =S14°06'27" 1 THE SARPY COUNTY SURVEYORS OFFICE THIS DAY OF 2017 ' ! i ' '
P OSSN N \ CHORD BEARING=S14'06 27°E — ‘ - EXTEND THEREON WIRES OR CABLES FOR THE CARRYING AND TRANSMISSION OF ELECTRIC CURRENT FOR LIGHT, HEAT, AND
) TN \\ LOT 32 G CHORD DISTANCE=65.21 @ | \ POWER FOR THE TRANSMISSION OF SIGNALS AND SOUNDS OF ALL KINDS AND THE RECEPTION THEREOF, INCLUDING SIGNALS
. ' - BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS PARK @%‘ ARC DISTANCE=65.23 < | 1 PROVIDED BY A CABLE TELEVISION SYSTEM AND THEIR RECEPTION, ON, OVER, THROUGH, UNDER AND ACROSS A FIVE (5’)
/ (N1821°51"W) N\ g o . FOOT WIDE STRIP OF LAND ABUTTING ALL FRONT AND SIDE LOT LINES; AND AN EIGHT (8') FOOT WIDE STRIP OF LAND
_~(156.917) N R /\g LOT 58 \ ABUTTING THE REAR LOT LINES.
- (RADIUS=80.00") o \ {,2}, ) —= T o | \
(BRG=N28"21"43"W) o N 'S, 496225 ) | 1 NO PERMANENT BUILDINGS, TREES, RETAINING WALLS OR LOOSE ROCK WALLS SHALL BE PLACED IN SAID EASEMENT WAYS,
(CHORD=27.78") OO\ \ed 10"\ 96.2 A % | BUT THE SAME MAY BE USED FOR GARDENS, SHRUBS, LANDSCAPING, SIDEWALKS, DRIVEWAYS AND OTHER PURPOSES THAT
(ARC=27.92") \ \\\\ A S v =" o . ——0 DO NOT THEN OR LATER INTERFERE WITH THE AFORESAID USES OR RIGHTS HEREIN GRANTED.
en 2 A M ’ \ = RN \ S T Ll |
N21°27'24"W 178.67 \\ N\ P B ,/\\\ N Yy ) ~ 1
(N18°21°51"W) \ =\ //\/\\/ﬁ N v\ 02 - \ ! PEELZ REAL ESTATE, LLC REDZ, LLC CASS COUNTY BANK
(156.91") NS */\\\ﬁ\“ 3/6’25\ \ /)V " - \ NOTES: COUNTY SURVEYOR/ENGINEER A NEBRASKA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY A NEBRASKA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
N1823'46"W 93.92' \©, Ny b G L ot \\\\ 50 oy = ‘
Yo - 2 \VCLE’/ ‘< Lot 57 @ Iz | 1. F[))II_:I\Q%QE\IIOTNS SL\JSDEMBEEI\/IA%NGS IN PARENTHESES v, - -
\ V ) wl . . . .
S 50,00 > 15.36' , /N \<\<; (5000 \ > WILLIAM PEEL, MANAGING MEMBER ZACHARY M. DAUB, MEMBER JULIE SCHMALE, SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT
(éi@%e%gé’ 432w) < 25990 N B L < \ 2. THERE WILL BE NO DIRECT VEHICULAR
(CHORD=70.73") \ 2 RAD\U\\\G)E,"Z@’A‘?Z) \\\ o > | 1 ACCESS ONTO 108th STREET OVER THE
(ARC=78.57") @‘; Oé" (8R \IBRD’B%% N \%’% M/J 1 EAST LINES OF LOTS 1 AND 2. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTARY
o® eV 33 VIO -
‘ 2\ \ S\ < o MEASURED TO THE CHORD LINE OF SAID COUNTY OF DOUGLAS)
e , \ N - o\ > \ o | CURVE. THE FOREGOING DEDICATION WAS ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE ME THIS DAY OF , 2017 BY WILLIAM PEEL,
N18°23'46'W 84.89 \ \ =\ 2\ o LOT  56A - \ MANAGING MEMBER OF PEELZ REAL ESTATE, LLC, A NEBRASKA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ON BEHALF OF SAID
\ N = = | COMPANY.
ozp? , ) \ 73 © « |
S71°36’14"W 30.02 \ \\ e i ’—\ ‘ RADIUS=548.71
\ \ = - \ CHORD BEARING=S21"27"49"E
\ N S 0o ° CHORD DISTANCE=90.45' NOTARY PUBLIC
\ = i LOT 568 e ARC DISTANCE=90.55 ,
\ LOT 3 \ S \ Y M ' RADIUS=125.00
\ 642,299 SQUARE FEET \\ = b\ o CHORD BEARING=N57"30"17"E
\ OR 14.745 ACRES \ S 12 W o s000l T L~ , CHORD DISTANCE=112.97"
\ =3 vy | xggg:ggféﬁc S33'00°46"E ARC DISTANCE=117.22
\\ 2% * - o E] ”
= 2 S\ 0) \
Il gEgggD’égDBBRQLNFQGRiTEA%%%%NJE,5$? BE TRt = o7 558 \ Y CHORD DISTANCE=283.90' RADIUS=175.00" ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTARY
2\ o /\ ARC DISTANCE=287.75 CHORD BEARING=N59°08'24"E STATE OF NEBRASKA)
25.00 FOOT WIDE STORM SEWER AND DRAINAGE =\ RE \1\ 6\\’\5;““ // ' LOT 59 CHigg g:gmgg:}%% -7 S42'40'25"E 3814 COUNTY OF DOUGLAS)
Eiuriiy EASEMENT. (TO BE RECORDED BY SEPARATE = o) @%@53 - RADIUS=548.71’ | e : THE FOREGOING DEDICATION WAS ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE ME
= \ 9N -7 GHORD DISTANGE=140.72" L L DAUB, MEMBER OF REDZ, LLC, A NEBRASKA LIMITED LIABILITY
50.00 FOOT WIDE PERMANENT STORM SEWER o e =140. A, 3 COMPANY ON BEHALF OF SAID COMPANY
EASEMENT RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. o N ARC DISTANCE=141.11 R\, :
r x o ’ ’ N | A R K / /
[////]} 2005-44317 AND AS SHOWN ON THE FINAL PLAT o £ S65'09'37°W 22.68 oK 1| VALLEY BUSINESS P oy j RADIUS=1450.00"
OF BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS PARK REPLAT FOUR 5 \ ="\ S16°44'12"E . BRO , N87"38'24"E |140.00° X i B CHORD BEARING=N13"00"38"E
RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2011-04674 BOTH \ > — » &) Vi * ___‘__/ + o+ 7 ,,‘3 CHORD D|STANCE=215 11’
OF THE SARPY COUNTY RECORDS. = \ 27.39 & / - \ - T\ T ° e e E NOTARY PUBLIC
- N 0{9\%& / \ -—_ - 3 \(.)/\u +/( S ARC DISTANCE=215.31
o o (% ARG /
25.00 FOOT WIDE PERMANENT INGRESS/EGRESS AND /L \9/\ *Qj\@ , ~_ = OLIVE STREET | O =5\ /127 QoO,) /
[ SANITARY SEWER MAINTENANCE EASEMENT GRANTED < < / \ A y ~ 3 - - =000 = ARy /
L_SSJ TO THE CITY OF LAVISTA AS SHOWN ON THE FINAL > A - ) R\l / -t . ~ S Gooy —
PLAT OF BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS PARK REPLAT c - N M\ S A LOT 54 (10.00") 8 PRV W W
FOUR RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2011-04674 c 5 \ @ \ O @L N35'38'02"E / L : b o @ / w
OF THE SARPY COUNTY RECORDS. o \ |\ ¢ 7505 RO OK \ A/L LEY BUSINESS PARK = o1 1 §“.\ PRy / . ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTARY
P\ B ~ MAN 4
15.00 FOOT WIDE PERMANENT GAS EASEMENT GRANTED \ N\ ol 97831 sQUAREFEET & ¥/ o) ~ STATE OF NEBRASKA)
E===S TO METROPOLITAN UTILITIES DISTRICT AS SHOWN ON THE \\ \ A - ! - Rle  or2246ACRES  HL/. 7 =) 2 COUNTY OF DOUGLAS)
E===3 FINAL PLAT OF BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS PARK REPLAT AT : T o ' LT 3
FOUR RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2011-04674 OF \ N &7 ““a» 8 -0 = P €\’/i**/ = S THE FOREGOING DEDICATION WAS ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE ME
THE SARPY COUNTY RECORDS. \\\ L ”\\ /\@/ \74177 0 RADIUS=614.75’ © 2 //++++/ OC% = THIS DAY OF , 2017 BY JULIE SCHMALE,
(N35'32°49"5) “NAAMTy, / TN , CHORD BEARING=S82"12'31"E LoT 52 ™ g‘ (9.57") i R S SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT OF CASS COUNTY BANK ON BEHALF
15.00 FOOT WIDE PERMANENT EASEMENT GRANTED TO \\s\ (36'06)ﬂ\/.;’” 5“‘-“‘“ N S CHORD DISTANCE=244.15’ N S Loy (2598) =y © OF SAID BANK.
=~ BURLINGTON, NORTHERN, INC. RECORDED IN BOOK 45 \ ( Sy (6 i‘:“» ARC DISTANCE=245.79’ N AN A /18109 =Y o
k") AT PAGE 229 AND AS SHOWN ON THE FINAL PLAT OF N e S !‘.-“‘,. S, 18I 78”5 \ 2 ST SN ! =i iﬁ{,&ﬁ}%bf -
BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS PARK REPLAT FOUR \ S A e 322 6 (5.00") & SR L T
RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2011-04674 BOTH OF \ A L 1 6723507 I Qo T Ol 07 5 2 D7 | NOTARY PUBLIC
\ RS PSS, | 2w, 8 7 40 20 AR 26 ¥
THE SARPY COUNTY RECORDS. 00") i (oo 1 0,497 S Y2 & ", |
2590 ANT (20000 . 8oty 1 SRS o/lS] 0007 [+ N=30.30" o :
PERMANENT EASEMENT GRANTED TO BURLINGTON, NORTHERN %N N (795 070 R | T _ e A/ © RADIUS=588.00 vy m
INC. RECORDED IN MISC. BOOK 45 AT PAGE 229 AND AS \ STl £{RADIUS=506.00") 69) Qs ‘-I‘?. | S \ I oy, 19 CHORD BEARING=S03'43'11"W
EXTC0 SHOWN ON THE FINAL PLAT OF BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS N U (BRG=S55148 507E) § - S <40.79' T R~ f o> S - CHORD DISTANCE=275.45
PARK REPLAT FOUR RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. \ g,@}.}}j{} (C(iggDﬂ 51,25?1) ) S ll'l\ S 0O ‘1/ ) SR/ o0 L ARC DISTANCE=278.03’
_ . S = . \ ) e U= SOt '
2011-04674 BOTH OF THE SARPY COUNTY RECORDS (o7 455 \ ) = N - (8.00°) N | 1l oéovv/¢++7/2%;\‘ o1 o 2l \» SARPY COUNTY TREASURER'S CERTIFICATE
(242.49") ~I~ 303.37 — — IN|® P& ALY THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT | FIND NO REGULAR OR SPECIAL TAXES
20.00 FOOT WIDE PERMANENT SANITARY EASEMENT B S oV AN 93,291 SQUARE FEET -
-~ GRANTED TO SANITARY AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. (N1823'46™W) KRS -~ N 5 ,;%/i < /ﬁﬁ/ OR 2.?42 ACRES N DUE OR DELINQUENT AGAINST THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE
i) 59 RECORDED IN MISC. BOOK 51 AT PAGE 71, (58.43") S Z.0p- %// h e ~y SURVEYOR’S CERTIFICATE AND EMBRACED WITHIN THIS PLAT AS
RECORDED IN MISC. BOOK 51 AT PAGE 88 AND AS L < // 7 (o * SHOWN ON THE RECORDS OF THIS OFFICE THIS DAY OF
SHOWN ON THE FINAL PLAT OF BROOK VALLEY N62'46'47"W 151.00" 4 D /\\009 . , . 2017.
BUSINESS PARK REPLAT FOUR RECORDED AS - ‘ 421730 12" S15°02°09"W 93.74
_____ (TYPICAL) A LOT A2 N o i SARPY COUNTY TREASURER
30.00 FOOT WIDE SEWER AND DRAINAGE EASEMENT 3»93,, S @
F=—=- GRANTED TO SANITARY AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. ® @ TREASURER’S SEAL
L—~_4 59 RECORDED IN MISC. BOOK 51 AT PAGE 72 AND AS e U ~~ N S08°'35°20"W 89.06’
SHOWN ON THE FINAL PLAT OF BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS - RADIUS=2914.79 _ lﬁus—sgm 68’ S -
PARK (LOTS 1 THRU 28, INCLUSIVE) RECORDED AS — \\ CHORD BEARING=N88'50'41"W , NAMER’ 9"W o 0
INSTRUMENT NO. 93-03601 OF THE SARPY COUNTY CHORD DISTANCE=502.19’ RADIUS=2930.39 ) CHORD BEARING=N60"56 39 W__ 7 Js° 3
RECORDS. N ARC DISTANCE=502.81’ CHORD BEARING=N79'44'57"W T C"'OAEg g:gmg?g}g T~ D S02°04'21"W 69.55’
CHORD DISTANCE=424.49’ - =251. -
10.00 FOOT WIDE SEWER AND DRAINAGE EASEMENT \ ARC DISTANCE=424.86" - - \\
GRANTED TO SANITARY AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. N — , TS
£2230 59 AS SHOWN ON THE FINAL PLAT OF BROOK VALLEY \ — N59"06'31"W 82.15 ~__
BUSINESS PARK (LOTS 29 THRU 33, INCLUSIVE) N\ S~ S~
RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. 94-22692 OF THE UTILITY EASEMENTS GRANTED TO OMAHA PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENTS GRANTED TO OMAHA PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENTS GRANTED TO OMAHA PUBLIC T~
SARPY COUNTY RECORDS. POWER DISTRICT, QWEST COMMUNICATIONS AND ANY POWER DISTRICT, U.S. WEST COMMUNICATIONS AND POWER DISTRICT, U.S. WEST COMMUNICATIONS AND ~<
FRANCHISED CABLE TELEVISION SYSTEM IN THE FINAL ANY FRANCHISED CABLE TELEVISION SYSTEM IN THE ANY FRANCHISED CABLE TELEVISION SYSTEM IN THE ™~ _
PLAT DEDICATION OF BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS PARK FINAL PLAT DEDICATION OF BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS FINAL PLAT DEDICATION OF BROOK VALLEY BUSINESS T~
REPLAT FOUR RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. PARK (LOTS 1-28) RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. PARK (LOTS 51—61) RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. ~<
2011-04674 OF THE SARPY COUNTY RECORDS. 93-03601 OF THE SARPY COUNTY RECORDS. 98—004558 OF THE SARPY COUNTY RECORDS. ~__
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	La Vista - Draft SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT - 20171012.pdf
	1. Platting. Subject to the terms of this Agreement, the subject property shall be platted and replatted as Lots 1 – 3 Brook Valley Business Park Replat Five, as more fully shown on Exhibit “B” (hereinafter the “Plat” or “Platted Area”; and as finally...
	2. Drainage Calculations and Map. Redz shall provide drainage calculations and a drainage map for Lots 1 and 2 in the Platted Area for review and approval by the City’s Engineer prior to execution of the final plat, which shall include a demonstration...
	3. Storm Water Management Plan: Before improvements are constructed on an individual lot in the Platted Area, the lot owner, at its sole cost, will comply with applicable requirements regarding storm water quality, storm water management, and weed and...
	4. Storm Water Management Plan Maintenance Agreement: A Post-Construction Storm Water Management Plan Maintenance Agreement (“Maintenance Agreement”) in the form and content satisfactory to the City (City Engineer) shall be entered into between each i...
	5. Site Approval Precondition to Building Permit. Nothing herein shall be deemed a waiver or lessening of any of City’s requirements for City approved site plan for any building prior to the issuance of a building permit therefor.
	6. Shared Improvements: Except as otherwise may be provided in this Agreement, all shared infrastructure improvements on or benefiting lots 1 and 2 of the Property as described in Exhibit D shall be designed, contracted and constructed by Redz at its ...
	7. Staking Bond. Redz shall provide the City a staking bond satisfactory to City Engineer prior to City’s release of the final plat of the Platted Area to assure the placement of lot corner pins as indicated has been done on the final plat.
	8. Sanitary Sewer Connection Fees. Tract sanitary sewer connection fees shall be due and payable by individual lot owners to the City in the following amounts prior to the issuance of a building permit for a particular lot:
	9. Infrastructure Expense. The cost of the infrastructure improvements and easements within or serving the Platted Area shall be the private expense of the respective lot owners and their respective successors, unless otherwise provided in this Agreem...
	All shared infrastructure improvements of two or more lots of the Property as described in Exhibit D (“Shared Improvements”) shall be designed, contracted and constructed by Redz, and shall be operated, repaired, replaced and maintained after construc...
	10. Maintenance and Repair of Infrastructure Improvements. Each lot owner shall maintain and keep in good and working condition and repair, and replace as and when necessary, in perpetuity, all improvements of or benefiting its lot within the Platted ...
	11. City Engineer to be Determiner.  The City shall have the right, but not any obligation, to inspect any work on, or relating to, the improvements described in this Agreement, and to require modification, replacement, maintenance or repair of any wo...
	City Access/Repair. The City, its employees and agents, shall have right of entry and full access to any and all areas and improvements within the Platted Area for purposes of inspection. In the event City determines construction, replacement, repair ...
	City Exercise of Rights Discretionary. City’s and/or City Engineer’s exercise of any or all of the authority herein given shall be at City’s sole and absolute discretion and for the sole benefit of the City and City’s interests and not for the benefit...
	12. Filing of Record. Redz, at its expense when recording the final plat, shall record this Agreement and the Easement Agreement in the land records of the Office of the Register of Deeds of Sarpy and shall cause recorded copies thereof to be transmit...
	13. Covenants Running With the Land.  The final plat, this Agreement and  all documents, obligations, understandings and agreements contained or incorporated herein constitute perpetual covenants running with the land, shall be recorded by Redz with t...
	14. Exhibit Summary. The Exhibits proposed by Thompson, Dreessen & Dorner, Inc. Engineering, LLC, engineers for Redz, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference and made a part hereof, are as follows:
	15. Right to Enforce. Provisions of this Agreement may be enforced at law, or in equity by the owners of land within the Platted Area and may be enforced by the City at law, in equity or such other remedy as City determines appropriate.  All rights an...
	16. Incorporation of Recitals. Recitals at the beginning of this Agreement are incorporated into this Agreement by reference.
	17. Nondiscrimination. Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, (i) each party agrees that neither it nor any subcontractor of the party shall discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment to be employed in the perfo...
	18. Assignment. This Agreement may not be assigned by any party without the express written consent of all parties.
	19. Entire Agreement. This Agreement represents the entire agreement and understanding, and supersedes all prior understandings and agreements, written or oral, of the parties with respect to the matters contained herein. The Agreement only may be ame...
	20. Severability. If any part of this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be illegal or unenforceable, the illegality or unenforceability shall not affect the remainder of this Agreement, and this Agreement shall be construed as ...
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we, the parties hereto, by our respective duly authorized agents, hereto affix our signatures the day and year first above written.




